

MOTION FILED

AUG 14 2007

No. 06-1545

In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOWARD A. ENGLE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**MOTION OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE PREEMPTION ISSUE RAISED BY PETITIONERS WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	9
I. The Florida Courts’ Treatment Of The Preemption Issue Is Inconsistent With <i>Cipollone</i> And Other Decisions Of This Court And Deepens A Serious Conflict In The Lower Courts.....	9
II. Further Review Of The Preemption Issue Would Have Benefits Outside The Area Of Tobacco Litigation. . . .	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 543 U.S. 200 (2004).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	13
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. United Vaccines, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Minn. 2002).....	18
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Cantly v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1057 (Ala. 1996).....	15, 17
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 US. 311 (1981).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Brown & Williamson Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2181896 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)

	Page(s)
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007).....	13
<i>Dutton v. Acromed Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 738 (Ohio App. 1997).....	18
<i>Espinosa v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1773198 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2007).....	16
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 2007 WL 2199006 (Cal. Aug. 2, 2007)	10, 16
<i>Kirksey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18
<i>Michael v. Shiley</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).	17
<i>Palmer v. St. Joseph Healthcare P.S.O., Inc.</i> , 77 P.3d 560 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003).....	18
<i>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)

	Page(s)
<i>Steele v. Deputy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2003).	18
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).	14, 19
7 U.S.C. § 1626h.	18
7 U.S.C. § 4817.	18
7 U.S.C. § 4817(b).	19
7 U.S.C. § 7756.	18
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a).	18
15 U.S.C. § 1278 note.	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1340.	1
15 U.S.C. § 1331(1).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2).	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(3).	2
15 U.S.C. § 1334(a).	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Cont’d)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1461.	18
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 151-159.	18
21 U.S.C. § 343-1.	18
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	18, 20
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)(2).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 379s.	20
21 U.S.C. § 467e.	20
21 U.S.C. § 678.	20
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b).....	19
